
Democratic Services Contact Officer: Ian Senior, 03450 450 500 democratic.services@scambs.gov.uk 

 
 
 
 
 
 

28 July 2015 
 
To: Chairman – Councillor Lynda Harford 
 Vice-Chairman – Councillor David Bard 
 All Members of the Planning Committee - Councillors Brian Burling, 

Anna Bradnam, Pippa Corney, Kevin Cuffley, Sebastian Kindersley, Des O'Brien, 
Deborah Roberts, Tim Scott, Ben Shelton and Robert Turner 

Quorum: 4 
 
Dear Councillor 
 
You are invited to attend the next meeting of PLANNING COMMITTEE, which will be held in the 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, FIRST FLOOR at South Cambridgeshire Hall on  
WEDNESDAY, 5 AUGUST 2015 at 10.00 a.m. 
 
Members are respectfully reminded that when substituting on committees, subcommittees, and 
outside or joint bodies, Democratic Services must be advised of the substitution in advance of 
the meeting.  It is not possible to accept a substitute once the meeting has started.  Council 
Standing Order 4.3 refers. 
 
Yours faithfully 
JEAN HUNTER 
Chief Executive 
 

The Council is committed to improving, for all members of the 
community, access to its agendas and minutes.  We try to take all 
circumstances into account but, if you have any specific needs, 

please let us know, and we will do what we can to help you. 
 

 
AGENDA 

 PAGES 
 PUBLIC SEATING AND SPEAKING 
 Public seating is available both in the Council Chamber (First Floor) and the Public 
Gallery / Balcony (Second Floor). Those not on the Committee but wishing to speak at 
the meeting should first read the Public Speaking Protocol (revised May 2013) 
attached to the electronic version of the agenda on the Council’s website. 
   

 PROCEDURAL ITEMS   
 
1. Apologies   
 To receive apologies for absence from committee members.   
   
2. Declarations of Interest  1 - 2 
 
3. Minutes of Previous Meeting   
 To authorise the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held 

on 1 July 2015 as a correct record. The Minutes are available by 
 

 South Cambridgeshire Hall 
Cambourne Business Park 
Cambourne 
Cambridge 
CB23 6EA 
t: 03450 450 500 
f: 01954 713149 
www.scambs.gov.uk 



visiting www.scambs.gov.uk and then following the links from ‘Your 
Council’. 

   
 PLANNING APPLICATIONS AND OTHER DECISION ITEMS   
 
4. S/2273/14/OL - Fulbourn (Land at Teversham Road)  3 - 28 
 
5. S/2944/14/FL- Shepreth (Fillcup Field, Meldreth Road)  29 - 52 
 
6. S/1170/15/FL - Cambourne (6 Garstones)  53 - 62 
 
7. S/0844/15/OL - Barton (15 Comberton Road)  63 - 74 
 
8. S/0482/15/FL - Melbourn (56 Medcalfe Way)  75 - 84 
 
9. S/0975/15/FL - Gamlingay (8a Little Heath)  85 - 96 
 
10. S/0642/15/FL - Over (23 The Doles)  97 - 102 
 
11. S/0810/15/OL - Papworth Everard (Land at 84 Ermine Street 

South) 
 103 - 114 

 
12. S/0259/15/FL - Linton (Linton Infants School, Church Lane)  115 - 122 
 
13. S/0039/15/FL - Cottenham (The Lakes, Twentypence Road)  123 - 130 
 
14. Planning (Listed buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990 

as amended: Section 54 Urgent Works Notice - Sawston (Great 
Eastern Drying Shed, High Street) 

 131 - 132 

 
 INFORMATION ITEMS   
 
15. Enforcement Report  133 - 138 
 
16. Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action  139 - 142 
 

 
OUR LONG-TERM VISION 

 
South Cambridgeshire will continue to be the best place to live, work and study in the country. 
Our district will demonstrate impressive and sustainable economic growth. Our residents will 
have a superb quality of life in an exceptionally beautiful, rural and green environment. 
 
 

OUR VALUES 
 

We will demonstrate our corporate values in all our actions. These are: 
• Working Together 
• Integrity 
• Dynamism 
• Innovation 
  



 GUIDANCE NOTES FOR VISITORS TO SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE HALL 
 Notes to help those people visiting the South Cambridgeshire District Council offices  
While we try to make sure that you stay safe when visiting South Cambridgeshire Hall, you also have a 
responsibility for your own safety, and that of others. 
 
Security 

[...]
 have been received opposing the scheme. The majority of 
these reiterate the views of Fulbourn Forum for Community Action. Additional 
concerns raised relate to highway safety, residential amenity, capacity of the 
schools and surgery, loss of countryside, and that the description of the 
application only refers to a single point of vehicular access. 

 
 Planning Comments 

   
49. The application site is located to the north western edge of Fulbourn and is 

enclosed by Teversham Road (west), Cow Lane (South), Cox’s Drove (East), 
and the railway line which demarcates the sites northern boundary. 

 
50. The site is largely open, with the exception of a number of trees found to the 

perimeter and within a small ornamental garden (Pumphouse Garden) to the 
south which abuts Cow Lane. This garden is heavily treed, and subject to a 
group Preservation Order. The site is generally flat and comprises open 
grassland with a number of drainage ditches, including the council’s award drain, 
running through it.   

 
51. The site is surrounded by residential properties, with the exception of a number 

of businesses found on Breckenwood Road industrial estate to the north-west 
and Cox’s Drove to the east. Informal walking paths cross the site and are used 
by the public without consent of the land owner.       

  
52. The application seeks outline permission (access only) for the construction of up 

to 110 dwellings with the matters of layout, scale, appearance and landscaping 
reserved. The scheme includes opening up the ornamental gardens to the 
public. 30% of the units are to be affordable at a 50/50 rented to shared 
ownership split. In terms of mix the open market units include 39% 2 beds, 35% 
3 beds and 26% 4 or more beds, with the affordable units, comprising 41% 2 
beds, 36% 3 beds and 23% 4 beds.   

 
53. The site is located outside the village framework, with the Cambridge Green Belt 

found beyond the railway line to the north. The site abuts the Conserv
[...]
dance with the adopted policy requirements, and 
which the applicant has demonstrated can be delivered within 5 years from the 
date of outline consent being granted. These considerations weigh in favour of 
the development.    
 

114. The environmental implications are more ambiguous, and there will be an 
adverse impact on the landscape character, setting of the adjoining 
Conservation Area, as well as harm to ecological interests. 
 

115. The application is in outline form with consent only sought for access, and 
therefore the site layout and landscape details are not subject to consideration. 
Officers are of the view the development will result in harm to the landscape 
character, but taking into account the screening offered by the surrounding built 
form and introduction of appropriate landscaping (which would be assessed at 
reserved matters stage), the extent of this harm is limited. Similarly, the 
development of this site will impact adversely on the setting of Fulbourn 

Page 19



Conservation Area but the extent of harm is not ‘significant’, and can partly be 
mitigated through the site layout and landscape details.  

 
116. The adverse effect on ecological interests is more pronounced with the 

development harmful to a site of local biodiversity importance. Despite requests 
for further discussions, the applicant has failed to demonstrate the engineering 
operations which are necessary to mitigate surface water drainage can be 
delivered without impacting adversely on the sites ecological value. As such the 
proposal is likely to result in demonstrable and significant harm to nature 
conservation interests.  
 

117. Officers are of the view, on balance, the identified collective harm to the 
landscape character, setting of Fulbourn Conservation Area and ecological 
interests significantly and demonstrably outweigh the benefits that include 
delivering up to 110 dwellings (30% of which will be affordable) in a village with a  
range of services and facilities.  

 
 Recommendation 

 
118. Refuse for the following reason – 

 
119. The collective adverse impact of the development on the landscape character, 

setting of Fulbourn Conservation Area and ecological interests results in 
demonstrable and significant harm which, on balance, outweighs the benefits 
which arise from delivering up to 110 dwellings (30% of which will be affordable 
at a 50/50 rented to shared ownership split) in a village which is well served by 
services and facilities and has good access to public transport links. For this 
reason the proposal does not represent sustainable development and conflicts 
with the requirements of the NPPF.     

 
 

Background Papers 
 
Where the Local Authorities (Executive Arrangements) (Meetings and Access to Information) 
(England) Regulations 2012 require documents to be open to inspection by members of the 
public, they must be available for inspection: -  
(a) at all reasonable hours at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council;  
(b) on the Council’s website; and  
(c) in the case of documents to be available for inspection pursuant to regulation 15, on 

payment of a reasonable fee required by the Council by the person seeking to inspect 
the documents at the offices of South Cambridgeshire District Council.  

 
The following list contains links to the documents on the Council’s website or elsewhere at 
which copies can be inspected.  
 
• Nation Planning Policy Framework 

https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/national-planning-policy-framework--2 
• Local Development Framework, Development Control Policies, Adopted July 2007 

http://www.scambs.gov.uk/content/local-development-framework 
• South Cambridgeshire Local Plan, Proposed Submission July 2013 

http://www.scambs.gov.uk/localplan 
  

Report Author:  Andrew Fillmore – Principal Planning Officer 
Telephone: (01954) 713180 

Page 20



Page 21



Page 22



Page 23



Page 24



Page 25



Page 26



Holly Lodge

27

2
[...]
ea 
 
j) concern surrounding sewerage, general waste and other residential paraphernalia 
 
k) harm to residential amenity of neighbours 

 
 Planning Comments 
  
15. The main issues in this application are: 
 

• Gypsy/Traveller status 

Page 87



4 
 

• Current Gypsy & Traveller provision 
• The extent to which the application accords with the provisions of the development 
plan taking into account: access, visual amenity, residential amenity; and 
infrastructure 

• Prematurity 
• The applicants' personal needs and circumstances; 
• Human Rights Issues 

 
 Gypsy/Traveller status 
 
16. ‘Planning Policy for Travellers Sites’ 2012 (Annexe 1) defines “gypsies and 

travellers”as: 
 

“Persons of nomadic habit of life whatever their race or origin, including such 
persons who on grounds only of their own or their family’s or dependants’ 
educational or health needs or old age have ceased to travel temporarily or 
permanently, but excluding members of an organised group of travelling 
showpeople or circus people travelling together as such.” 

 
17. The applicant has advised officers that both her, her partner (Mr Barry Lamb) and two 

children are from an English travelling background. The family previously resided on 
the Whaddon traveller site and this has been confirmed by the Council’s former gypsy 
and traveller liaison officer. 

 
18. The representations received in the application, and the submitted information in 

the previous application S/0656/13/FL, appear to contradict Miss Swain’s status 
as a gypsy or traveller. Notwithstanding this, her partner’s status as a traveller has 
not been called into question and the family did previously reside at a traveller site 
in Whaddon. This raises the possibility that even if Miss Swain did not originally 
come from a travelling or gypsy background she may have chosen to adopt such 
a way of life for her family and children.  

 
19. The information in the application raises little doubt that the applicant and her family 

do not travel at present. However, their reason for doing so is explained by a current 
lack of employment, their children’s educational needs and the health needs of the 
applicant’s mother and step father who reside in the bungalow at No.8a. As 
previously mentioned, Planning Policy for Travellers Sites 2012 recognises that 
travellers can cease to travel temporarily or permanently for educational or health 
needs. 

 
20. Consequently, whilst doubt has been raised regarding the travelling background of 

the applicant, the same cannot be said of her partner and their wish as a family to live 
as travellers given their previous residence at the Whaddon traveller site. At present 
the family have ceased to travel for reasons already mentioned and, on balance, 
there is considered to be sufficient reason to consider this as a traveller application. 

 
Current Gypsy & Traveller Provision 

 
21. Local planning authorities are required to set targets for the provision of Gypsy and 

Traveller pitches which address the likely site accommodation needs of the travellers 
in their area. The council, along with neighbouring authorities, undertook a Gypsy and 
Traveller Accommodation Needs Assessment (GTANA), which identified a need to 
provide 85 pitches in South Cambridgeshire by 2031. On the basis of this 
assessment no further allocations are proposed in the emerging Local Plan. 

Page 88



5 
 

 
22. Notwithstanding the above, several appeal decisions (the most recent being in 

respect of land at Cambridge Road, Wimpole in February 2015) have concluded that 
there are misgivings about the robustness of the Gypsy and Traveller 
Accommodation Needs Assessment (GTANA) and its assumptions. This has lead to 
a serious underestimate of the need for additional pitches. In the Wimpole appeal, the 
inspector concluded “the time likely to pass before sites are delivered, in tandem with 
existing demand, carries substantial weight in favour of a temporary plannin
[...]
ght even more important. 
 

8. Serving an urgent works notice on the property will ensure that the building is made 
weather tight by this winter. This will give the consultancy team and Historic England 
the time to work with the owner to find a sustainable new use for the building.  

 
 Recommendation 
 
9. Officers recommend that the Committee authorises the issue of an Urgent Works 

Notice in respect of  the Great Eastern Drying Shed, High Street, Sawston under 
Section 54 of the Planning (Listed buildings and Conservation Areas) Act as amended 

 
 
Background Papers: 
 
•  None 

 
Report Author: Juliette Wilson  Historic Buildings Officer 
 Telephone Number: 01954 712907 
 

Page 132



  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 
LEAD OFFICER: Planning and New Communities Director

 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To inform Members about 
of recent enforcement notices

 
Enforcement Cases Received and Closed

 
2. Period 
 1st Qtr. 2015 
 April 2015 
 May 2015 
 June 2015 
 2015 YTD 
 2014 
 

   
Planning Committee  
Planning and New Communities Director 

 

Enforcement Report 

To inform Members about planning enforcement cases, as at 17th July
enforcement notices are also reported, for information. 

Enforcement Cases Received and Closed 

Cases Received Cases Closed

124 
44 
47 
44 
259                                                                                                          

504 

  

5 August 2015 

July 2015 Summaries 

Cases Closed 
126 
57 
39 
52 
274 

476 

Agenda Item 15

Page 133



 
 
 
Enforcement Cases on hand:   

 
3. Target 150    

 
4. Actual 85 (5.5% reduction from previous month) 
 

Notices Served 
 

5. Type of Notice Period Year to date 
 

    
  June 2015 2015 
    
 Enforcement 2 8 
 Stop Notice 0 0 
 Temporary Stop Notice 0 2 
 Breach of Condition 0 13 
 S215 – Amenity Notice 0 1 
 Planning Contravention Notice 1 3 
 Injunctions 0 1 
 High Hedge Remedial Notice 0 1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

-40
-20

0
20
40
60
80

100
120
140
160

Q1 
2104

Q2 
2014

Q3 
2014

Q4 
2014

Q1 
2015

Q2 
2015

Q3 
2015

Ca
se
s

Planning Enforcement Investigations

Cases Received

Cases Closed

Reduction/Addition to In 
hand

Page 134



Notices issued since the last Committee Report  
  
6. Ref. no.  Village 

 
Address Notice issued 

 PCN/003/15 Fulbourn Barnsbury House, 
Cox’s Drove 

Contravention 
Notice 

 PLAENF. 1648 Castle Camps Land Rear  
East View 

Enforcement Notice 

 PLAENF. 1647 Fowlmere 22 Pipers Close Enforcement Notice 
     
     
  
7. Details of all enforcement investigations are sent electronically to members on a 

weekly basis identifying opened and closed cases in their respective areas along with 
case reference numbers, location, case officer and nature of problem reported. 
 

8. Updates on items that are of particular note 
 

a. Stapleford: Breach of Enforcement Notice on land adjacent to Hill Trees, 
Babraham Road. 
Work still in progress regarding legal action relating to the current breach of 
enforcement.  Additional concern noted since the March report regarding the 
stationing of a mobile home on the nursery land section and the importation of 
brick rubble to form a track to link the upper field to the main residence.  
Assessment to the Planning Contravention response and the site inspection 10th 
May 2013 has confirmed the breach of planning control relating to the engineering 
operation to the new track, and breaches relating to the planning enforcement 
notices.  A report to the planning committee was prepared and submitted. The 
Committee authorised officers to apply to the Court for an Injunction under 
Section 187B of the Town and Country Planning Act 1990.  Members agreed the 
reasons for the application as being the desire to protect and enhance the 
character and amenity of the immediate countryside and the setting of 
Cambridge, Stapleford and Great Shelford in view of the site’s prominent location, 
and the need to address highway safety issues arising from access to 
[...]
There was an order for costs of £3,500 in respect of Counsel’s fees for the 
Appeal.  Arrangements to claim fees and disbursements incurred in the Crown 
Court and POCA proceedings at the sentencing / POCA hearing will be made 

 
Summary 
 

10. As previously reported Year to date 2014 revealed that the overall number of cases 
investigated by the team totalled 504 cases which was a 1.37% decrease when 
compared to the same period in 2013.  The total number of cases YTD 2015 totals 
259 cases investigated which when compared to the same period in 2014 is a 
11.16% increase in cases   

 
11. In addition to the above work officers are also involved in the Tasking and 

Coordination group which deals with cases that affect more than one department 
within the organisation, including Environment Health, Planning, Housing, Anti-Social 
behaviour Officers, Vulnerable Adults and Safeguarding Children Teams.  Strategic 
Officer Group, dealing with traveller related matters 

 
Effect on Strategic Aims 

 
12. This report is helping the Council to deliver an effective enforcement service by 
 

Engaging with residents, parishes and businesses to ensure it delivers first 
class services and value for money 

 
Ensuring that it continues to offer an outstanding quality of life for its residents 

 
Background Papers:  
The following background papers were used in the preparation of this report: None 
 
 
Report Author:  Charles Swain – Principal Planning Enforcement Officer 

Telephone:  (01954) 713206 

Page 137



Page 138

This page is left blank intentionally.



 
 
  
REPORT TO: Planning Committee 5 August 2015 
LEAD OFFICER: Planning and new Communities Director 

 
 

 
Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action 

 
Purpose 

 
1. To inform Members about appeals against planning decisions and enforcement 

action, and proposed hearing and inquiry dates, as 24 July 2015. Summaries of 
recent decisions of importance are also reported, for information. 


[...]
Malley 
Adj to East View 

Refused 08/07/15 

Page 140



Haverhill Road 
Castle Camps 
Dwelling and C of U 
of agricultural land to 
garden. 

 PLAENF.1,647 Land on 22 Pipers 
Close, Fowlmere 
Static Caravan 

 16/07/15 

 S/3017/14/FL Land on 22 Pipers 
Close, Fowlmere 
Static Caravan 

Refused 21/07/15 

 S/1888/14/OL Land south of 
Huntingdon Garden 
Centre Dry Drayton 

Refused 22/07/15 

 
Local Inquiry and Informal Hearing dates scheduled before the next meeting. 

  
4. Ref. no.  Name 

 
Address Hearing 

 S/1451/14/FL 
S/1476/13/LD 
S/2097/14/VC 

Mr T Buckley 
 

The Oaks  
Willingham 

Inquiry 
12/01/16 
Offered 

 S/1931/15/PB Croxton Park 
Partnership 
 

The Stables 
Croxton Park 
Coxton 

Hearing 
26 August 2015 
Confirmed 

 S/0305/15/FL Mr & Mrs Dockerill Common Lane 
Farm, Sawston 

Hearing 
22 September 2015 
Confirmed 

    
Summeries of Appeals 
 

5. None 
  
 
Background Papers: the following background papers were used in the preparation of 
this report: None 
 
Contact Officer:  Tony Pierce– Development Control Manager  
 
Report Author:  Sara James- Appeals Admin 

Telephone: (01954) 713201 

Page 141



Page 142

This page is left blank intentionally.


	Agenda
	2 Declarations of Interest
	4 S/2273/14/OL - Fulbourn (Land at Teversham Road)
	Appendix A - Fulbourn Parish Council
	Appendix B - Cllr Williams
	Application file
	Site plan

	5 S/2944/14/FL- Shepreth (Fillcup Field, Meldreth Road)
	Appendix A - Meldreth Parish Council
	Application file
	Site plan

	6 S/1170/15/FL - Cambourne (6 Garstones)
	Application file
	Site plan

	7 S/0844/15/OL - Barton (15 Comberton Road)
	Application file
	Site plan

	8 S/0482/15/FL - Melbourn (56 Medcalfe Way)
	Application file
	Site plan

	9 S/0975/15/FL - Gamlingay (8a Little Heath)
	Application file
	Site plan

	10 S/0642/15/FL - Over (23 The Doles)
	Application file
	Site plan

	11 S/0810/15/OL - Papworth Everard (Land at 84 Ermine Street South)
	Application file
	Site plan

	12 S/0259/15/FL - Linton (Linton Infants School, Church Lane)
	Application file
	Site plan

	13 S/0039/15/FL - Cottenham (The Lakes, Twentypence Road)
	Application file
	Site plan

	14 Planning (Listed buildings and Conservation Areas) Act, 1990 as amended: Section 54 Urgent Works Notice - Sawston (Great Eastern Drying Shed, High Street)
	15 Enforcement Report
	16 Appeals against Planning Decisions and Enforcement Action



Minutes of the meeting


SOUTH CAMBRIDGESHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Committee held on
Wednesday, 5 August 2015 at 10.00 a.m.

PRESENT: Councillor Lynda Harford – Chairman
Councillor David Bard – Vice-Chairman

Councillors: Brian Burling Anna Bradnam
Pippa Corney Kevin Cuffley
Sebastian Kindersley Des O'Brien
Deborah Roberts Tim Scott
Ben Shelton Robert Turner

Officers in attendance for all or part of the meeting:
Julie Ayre (Planning Team Leader (East)), Gary Duthie (Senior Lawyer), Andrew 
Fillmore (Principal Planning Officer), Tony Pierce (Interim Development Control 
Manager), Ian Senior (Democratic Services Officer), Charles Swain (Principal 
Planning Enforcement Officer), John McCallum (Planning Officer), Rob Mungovan 
(Ecology Officer), Rebecca Ward (Senior Planning Officer) and Andrew Winter 
(Senior Planning Officer)

Councillors Graham Cone, Philippa Hart, Mervyn Loynes and John Williams were in attendance, by 
invitation.

1. APOLOGIES

There were no Apologies for Absence.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

Declarations of interest were declared as follows:

Councillor Brian Burling Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 10 
(S/0642/15/FL) in Over as a member of Over 
Parish Council present at the meeting where 
this application had been discussed. Councillor 
Burling was considering the matter afresh.

Councillor Sebastian Kindersley Non-pecuniary interest in respect of Minute 9 
(S/0975/15/FL) in Gamlingay as having been 
present at the meeting of Gamlingay Parish 
Council where this application had been 
discussed. Councillor Kindersley was 
considering the matter afresh.

3. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING

The Committee authorised the Chairman to sign the Minutes of the meeting held on 1 July 
2015 as a correct record.

4. S/2273/14/OL - FULBOURN (LAND AT TEVERSHAM ROAD)

Richard Townley (objector), Paul Derry (applicant’s agent) accompanied by Steven Kosky, 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 August 2015

Mary Drage (Fulbourn Parish Council), and Councillors Graham Cone and John Williams 
(local Members) addressed the meeting. 

Describing the application as opportunistic, Mr. Townley regretted the lack of green open 
space within the proposed development, and said the site, which had a county wildlife 
designation, was unsafe for housing because of its high water table. He considered the 
proposed development to be unsustainable. The applicant’s agents pointed out that the 
site had been excluded from the county wildlife designation. Reminding Members about 
the Council’s lack of a five-year housing land supply, they cited some of the benefits of the 
development as being the delivery of 110 dwellings and bringing a piece of land into the 
public realm. Mary Drage described the proposal as unsustainable in a village community, 
and expressed concern about its impact on ecology and bio-diversity. The proposed 
raised walkways posed safety a safety issue. She said there had been no consultation 
locally. Councillor Graham Cone’s concerns included the impact on the village, Affordable 
Housing, flooding and increase in traffic. Councillor John Williams urged the applicant not 
to appeal should the Committee refuse the application. 

A Committee member pointed out that the outline application was not policy compliant in 
terms of Affordable Housing, and that some of the ecology on site might have statutory 
protection. The Ecology Officer said that, in fact, few of the plants there were legally 
protected but that, as a general, rule, the aim should be to conserve them. Other 
Committee members raised concerns about the deliverability of the development within a 
five-year timescale, its likely impact on wildlife habitats, the nature of the site as wetland, 
land drainage issues, piling, and protection of the nearby chalk stream. The Local Plan 
Inspectors had yet to reach a final decision about the proposed Memorandum of 
Understanding between South Cambridgeshire District Council and Cambridge City 
Council relating to five-year housing land supply.                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                                      

The Planning Committee refused the application because it did not represent sustainable 
development, and conflicted with the requirements of the National Planning Policy 
Framework, for the following reasons:

1. the proposed development’s adverse visual impact on the landscape character, 
setting of Fulbourn Conservation Area and ecological and open space interests 
resulting in demonstrable and significant harm which, on balance, outweighed the 
benefits which would have arisen from delivering up to 110 dwellings (30% of 
which would have been affordable at a 50/50 rented to shared ownership split) in a 
village well served by services and facilities and with good access to public 
transport links; and

2. The absence of a clear timetable, thus giving rise to uncertainty that the scheme, in 
its entirety, could be delivered within a five-year period.

5. S/2944/14/FL- SHEPRETH (FILLCUP FIELD, MELDRETH ROAD)

Theresa Smith (objector), Tom Naylor (applicant), Councillor Richard Handford (Shepreth 
Parish Council) and Councillor Philippa Hart (local Member) addressed the meeting.

Theresa Smith said this “Eco-negative” proposal would adversely affect the community. 
Tom Naylor said the proposal was policy compliant, citing the instruction to local planning 
authorities in the National Planning Policy Framework that a presumption be made in 
favour of sustainable development. Councillor Handford said local residents had concerns 
about smell, environmental impact, light, transport, mitigation, and the need for traffic 
calming. Councillor Hart reiterated her comments set out in paragraphs 59 to 66 of the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director.



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 August 2015

Committee members raised concerns about environmental health, safety and light 
pollution. A further issue was the possible impact on the Site of Special Scientific Interest. 

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990 relating to the agreed HGV routing and the Conditions referred to in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director, with an additional Informative 
requiring the establishment, at the applicant’s expense, of a regular and formal liaison 
process between the operator and Shepreth Parish Council.

6. S/1170/15/FL - CAMBOURNE (6 GARSTONES)

The Committee deferred this application for a site visit.

7. S/0844/15/OL - BARTON (15 COMBERTON ROAD)

David Thwaites (applicant’s son) addressed the meeting. He said that the circumstances 
were such that his mother needed to be in more appropriate property. The dwelling she 
was currently in was in a poor state of repair with no mains sewerage or mains water. 

The Committee noted that a Planning Court judgement, handed down on Friday 31 July 
2015, had quashed the Government's policy of exempting small sites (ten or fewer 
dwellings or less than 1,000 square metres of floor space) from contributing towards the 
provision of Affordable Housing and pooled contributions, and its Vacant Building Credit 
policy,

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director, and an additional Condition requiring that an archaeological survey 
be carried out prior to the commencement of development.

8. S/0482/15/FL - MELBOURN (56 MEDCALFE WAY)

The Committee noted that a Planning Court judgement, handed down on Friday 31 July 
2015, had quashed the Government's policy of exempting small sites (ten or fewer 
dwellings or less than 1,000 square metres of floor space) from contributing towards the 
provision of Affordable Housing and pooled contributions, and its Vacant Building Credit 
policy,

The Committee gave officers delegated powers to approve the application, subject to 
the prior completion of a Legal Agreement under Section 106 of the Town and Country 
Planning Act 1990, and the Conditions set out in the report from the Planning and New 
Communities Director.

9. S/0975/15/FL - GAMLINGAY (8A LITTLE HEATH)

Councillor Deborah Roberts withdrew to the public gallery, took no part in the debate, and 
did not vote.

Sara Swain (applicant) addressed the meeting. 

Members noted, with a degree of discomfort, the difference in the applicant’s status as 
between this application and the previous one. 



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 August 2015

The Committee approved the application, subject to the Conditions aet out in the report 
from the Planning and New Communities Director (the definition of Gypsies and Travellers 
in Condition (b) being revised to state “…defined, in Planning Policy for Travellers Sites 
2012, as persons of nomadic habit of life whatever their race or origin, including such 
persons who on grounds only of their own or their family’s or dependants’ educational 
or health needs or old age have ceased to travel temporarily or permanently, but 
excluding members of an organised group of travelling showpeople or circus people 
travelling together as such.”

10. S/0642/15/FL - OVER (23 THE DOLES)

The Committee refused the application contrary to the recommendation set out in the 
report from the Planning and New Communities Director.  Members agreed the reasons 
for refusal as being that the close boarded fence would have an adverse visual impact on 
the amenity of the area.

11. S/0810/15/OL - PAPWORTH EVERARD (LAND AT 84 ERMINE STREET SOUTH)

The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.

12. S/0259/15/FL - LINTON (LINTON INFANTS SCHOOL, CHURCH LANE)

The Committee noted that this application had been withdrawn from the agenda.

13. S/0039/15/FL - COTTENHAM (THE LAKES, TWENTYPENCE ROAD)

Joseph Greenhow (applicant’s agent) addressed the meeting.

The Committee approved the application subject to the Conditions and Informatives 
referred to in the report from the Planning and New Communities Director.

14. URGENT WORKS NOTICE - SAWSTON (GREAT EASTERN DRYING SHED, HIGH 
STREET)

The Committee considered a report seeking authority to carry out work at Great Eastern 
Drying Shed, High Street, Sawston, under Section 54 of the Planning (Listed buildings and 
Conservation Areas) Act as amended

Robert Parkinson from Heritage England addressed the meeting. He urged the Committee 
to support the officers’ recommendation, which was consistent with national policy. He 
feared that the building would collapse otherwise. A grant made available recently should 
ensure that financial implications for South Cambridgeshire District Council would be 
minimal.

There was scepticism among some Members, but the Committee was assured that efforts 
had been ongoing for some time to secure the building’s future. The Interim Development 
Control Manager said the Drying Shed had historic significance. 

The Committee authorised the issue of an Urgent Works Notice in respect of the Great 
Eastern Drying Shed, High Street, and Sawston under Section 54 of the Planning (Listed 
buildings and Conservation Areas) Act as amended



Planning Committee Wednesday, 5 August 2015

15. ENFORCEMENT REPORT

The Committee received and noted an Update on enforcement action. The Chairman 
thanked Enforcement and Legal Officers for all their hard work.

Referring to land adjacent to Hill Trees, Babraham Road, Stapleford, the Senior Lawyer 
said that Proceedings had been served but that following the Grant of Letters of 
Administration being obtained by the administrators of the estate of the believed owner of 
the site, a will had now come to light seemingly leaving the Estate to persons other than 
those entitled to inherit under the rules of intestacy. A Defence had also been lodged to 
the Council’s proceedings, and an attempt was being made to issue Judicial Review 
proceedings challenging the resolution to seek an injunction.

Referring to Plot 11, Orchard Drive, Smithy Fen, Cottenham, the Senior Lawyer 
summarised the case, and told Members that Judicial Review proceedings were 
underway, with permission having been given and grounds to resist being filed both by the 
Council and by the Secretary of State for Communities and Local Government as second 
defendant. 

With reference to land at Arbury Camp / Kings Hedges Road, it was confirmed that a site 
inspection had taken place, and that appropriate steps were being taken to remedy the 
breaches of Conditions.

16. APPEALS AGAINST PLANNING DECISIONS AND ENFORCEMENT ACTION

The Committee received and noted a report on Appeals against planning decisions and 
enforcement action. The Chairman expressed concern that three Appeals had been 
received against non-determination.

The Meeting ended at 3.09 p.m.


